HARYANA GOVERNMENT SCHOOL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT ORDER

Order No. 2/96-2010 Works (2)

Dated Panchkula the 31.10.2011

In supersession of this office order No. Order No. 2/96-2010 Works (2) dated 17.08.2011 pertaining to comprising of Committee with regard to Delegation of Powers to District Level Committee for Condemnation of School Rooms and Auction of Material is hereby revised as under:-

1. Additional Deputy Commissioner.

2. Executive Engineer SSA (RMSA)/Executive Engineer PWD (B&R)/ Executive Engineer (PR).

3. District Education Officer/District Elementary Education Officer.

4. Concerned School Head.

This Committee is hereby authorized to assess the school building with regard to safety, declare rooms unfit for use, fix the auction rates and conduct the auction. Such cases need not be sent to the Directorate of Secondary Education and Elementary Education for any approval.

However, the Committee shall intimate the Directorates concerned well in time with regard to condemnation of rooms and allocation of funds for construction of new rooms.

Surina Rajan Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary to Govt. of Haryana, School Education Department Chandigarh Dated, Panchkula the 28-12-2011

Endst No. Even

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

- 1. Director, Secondary Education, Haryana, Panchkula.
- 2. Director, Elementary Education, Haryana, Panchkula.
- 3. State Project Director, Haryana Prathmik Shiksha Pariyojna Parishad, Panchkula.
- 4. Director, Development & Panchayats, Panchayat Bhawan, Sector-28 A, Chandigarh.
- 5. Engineer-in-Chief, PWD (B&R), Haryana, Nirman Sadan, Sector-33.
- 6. All Deputy Commissioner in Haryana.
- 7. All Additional Deputy Commissioners in Haryana.
- 8. All District Education Officers in Haryana.
- 9. All District Elementary Education Officers in Haryana.
- 10. PS to Hon'ble Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary to Govt. of Haryana, School Education Department, Chandigarh.

Deputy Secretary Education
Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary
to Govt. of Haryana, School Education Department
Chandigarh